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263-35 (COR)

Amanda L. Shelton
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD

Relative to recognizing the International Women’s Club (IWCG) of Guam for its social,
cultural, and charitable contributions to the island community; and commending the current
IWCG President Ina Lee for her support and efforts to the organization.

12/6/19
1:03 p.m.

1/9/19
6:30 p.m.

12/13/19
11:59 a.m.
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