#### I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
263-35 (COR)	Tina Rose Muña Barnes	Relative to recognizing the International Women's Club (IWCG) of Guam for its social, cultural, and charitable contributions to the island community; and commending the current IWCG President Ina Lee for her support and efforts to the organization.	12/6/19 1:03 p.m.	1/9/19 6:30 p.m.	12/13/19 11:59 a.m.					

Resolution No. 263-35 (COR)

Introduced by

Amanda L. Shelton Tina Rose Muña Barnes

William M. Castro Régine Biscoe Lee James C. Moylan Louise B. Muña Telena Cruz Nelson Sabina Flores Perez

Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
Castro Clynton E. Ridgell
Dee Lee Joe S. San Agustin
Telo T. Taitague
uña Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Nelson Therese M. Terlaje
Es Perez Mary Camacho Torres



Relative to recognizing the International Women's Club (IWCG) of Guam for its social, cultural, and charitable contributions to the island community; and commending the current IWCG President Ina Lee for her support and efforts to the organization.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the International Women's Club of Guam was organized in 1973 to promote friendship and understanding between individuals from different parts of the world who are residing on Guam; and

WHEREAS, the International Women's Club of Guam (IWCG) operates as a non-profit organization on Guam and the objective of the club is to unite women of different backgrounds and countries of origin who live on Guam for the purpose of promoting friendship and international understanding through awareness of common interests and cultural exchange; and

WHEREAS, the organization's mission is to seek out and make welcome those who are newly-arrived on the island; to become acquainted with the customs of each other's country; and to conduct various activities that are social and international in nature; and although many IWCG members have come and gone over the years since its founding, the goals of the club are as fresh and relevant as ever - as there is a unique opportunity to experience the multiple facets of the many different cultures on Guam; and members of the club do so in a privileged one-on-one basis which enriches the lives of the IWCG members and the public; and

WHEREAS, every year, the International Women's Club of Guam holds its annual Madame International Ball to celebrate the diversity of the island and to help support various charities locally and internationally, to include aiding with the recovery efforts in areas affected by natural disasters, such as the Philippines, Taiwan, Japan and Puerto Rico, among others; and

WHEREAS, under the direction of current IWCG President Ina Lee who was elected in May 2019, the International Women's Club of Guam continues to foster diversity and inclusion on the island through its many charitable contributions; and most recently on November 10, 2019, the International Women's Club of Guam donated more than thirty (30) television sets to the Guam Memorial Hospital, through the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association, which will aid in the patients' recovery at the hospital by providing them with entertainment; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina trental Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize the International Women's Club of Guam (IWCG) for its social, cultural, and charitable contributions to the island community; and commend the current IWCG President Ina Lee for her support and efforts to the organization; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chair of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ina Lee; to the International Women's Club of Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guāhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 13<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF

DECEMBER 2019.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON Acting Chair, Committee on Rules

AMANDA LEHELTON

Legislative Secretary

The state of the s

DIN

of who

## **Clerks**

From: Office of Sena

Office of Senator Shelton Guam Legislature

<officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org>

Sent: Wednesday, December 11, 2019 3:27 PM

To: Clerks; sqtarms; Protocol; mis; Audio / Video; phnotice@quamlegislature.org

**Subject:** Presentation of Resolution No. 263-35 (COR)

#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

All Senators

35th Guam Legislature

FROM:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton

SUBJECT:

Presentation of Resolution No. 263-35 (COR)

Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Your presence is kindly requested at the presentation of Resolution 263-35 (COR) relative to recognizing the International Women's Club of Guam (IWC) for its social, cultural, and charitable contributions to the island community; and commending current President Ina Lee for her support and efforts to the organization.

The presentation will take place Thursday, January 9, 2019 at 6:30pm at the Outrigger Hotel Guam.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.



Si Yu'os Ma'åse.

## Office of the People • Senator Amanda L. Shelton

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman of the Committee on Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth, and Senior Citizens

35th Guam Legislature I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Guam Congress Building 163 Chalan Santo Papa Hagatna, GU 96910 T: (671) 989-2572/969-2574 officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org

# I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2019 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 263-35 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
William M. Castro
Régine Biscoe Lee
James C. Moylan
Louise B. Muña
Telena Cruz Nelson
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing the International Women's Club (IWCG) of Guam for its social, cultural, and charitable contributions to the island community; and commending the current IWCG President Ina Lee for her support and efforts to the organization.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the International Women's Club of Guam was organized in 1973
- 4 to promote friendship and understanding between individuals from different parts of the
- 5 world who are residing on Guam; and

WHEREAS, the International Women's Club of Guam (IWCG) operates as a non-profit organization on Guam and the objective of the club is to unite women of different backgrounds and countries of origin who live on Guam for the purpose of promoting friendship and international understanding through awareness of common interests and cultural exchange; and

WHEREAS, the organization's mission is to seek out and make welcome those who are newly-arrived on the island; to become acquainted with the customs of each other's country; and to conduct various activities that are social and international in nature; and although many IWCG members have come and gone over the years since its founding, the goals of the club are as fresh and relevant as ever - as there is a unique opportunity to experience the multiple facets of the many different cultures on Guam; and members of the club do so in a privileged one-on-one basis which enriches the lives of the IWCG members and the public; and

WHEREAS, every year, the International Women's Club of Guam holds its annual *Madame International Ball* to celebrate the diversity of the island and to help support various charities locally and internationally, to include aiding with the recovery efforts in areas affected by natural disasters, such as the Philippines, Taiwan, Japan and Puerto Rico, among others; and

WHEREAS, under the direction of current IWCG President Ina Lee who was elected in May 2019, the International Women's Club of Guam continues to foster diversity and inclusion on the island through its many charitable contributions; and most recently on November 10, 2019, the International Women's Club of Guam donated more than thirty (30) television sets to the Guam Memorial Hospital, through the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association, which will aid in the patients' recovery at the hospital by providing them with entertainment; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Singko Na 1 2 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize the International Women's Club of Guam (IWCG) for its social, 3 cultural, and charitable contributions to the island community; and commend the current 4 5 IWCG President Ina Lee for her support and efforts to the organization; and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chair of the Committee on Rules certify, 6 and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same 7 8 be thereafter transmitted to Ina Lee; to the International Women's Club of Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan. 9

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 13<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER 2019.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON

**Acting Chair, Committee on Rules** 

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary Senator Régine Biscoe Lee Chair

Senator Amanda L. Shelton, Vice Chair

Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Member

Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson, Member

Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD, Member

Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member



**COMMITTEE ON RULES** 

Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member

Senator Joe S. San Agustin, Member

Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje, Member

Senator Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator James C. Moylan, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres, Member and Chair, Subcommittee on Protocol

# 35<sup>TH</sup> GUAM LEGISLATURE COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN

Resolution No. 263-35 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton, Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD. – "Relative to recognizing the International Women's Club of Guam for its social, cultural, and charitable contributions to the island community; and commending current President Ina Lee for her support and efforts to the organization."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Régine Biscoe Lee Chair	_				·
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chair	via t-mail	12/12/19	<b>V</b>		
Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	via (-mail	12/12/19	<b>J</b>		
Vice-Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson Member	ria t-mail		<b>V</b>		
Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Member			* -,		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	via e-mail	12/12/19	✓		
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	Via 1-mail	12/12/19	0		
Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Member	VIA e-mail	12/12/19	<b>V</b>		
Senator Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Senator James C. Moylan Minority Member	l-mail	12/12/19	<b>V</b>		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					Aithean
For Sponsor's Office Use Only				``	
Sponsor Signature: MMANGEWIN CAA					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Certified Returned Name: Date:			S C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		······································
Notes:					

GUAM CONGRESS BUILDING | 163 CHALAN SANTO PAPA | HAGATÑA, GUAM 96910

Corguamlegislature@gmail.com | (671) 472-2461